Currency  Assets  Liabilities

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

 As at
March 31, 2023

USD  1,378.81  6.91  -   -

EUR  0.72  131.85  -   -

OMR  -   15.40  -   -

PHP  0.06  47.08  -   -

RUB  -   0.05  -   -

Others  0.43  0.08  -   -

 1,380.03  201.37  -   -

Notes	to	the	Standalone	Financial	Statements	for the year ended 31 March 2024
Amount in Rs. (lakhs) unless otherwise stated

202 | BLS International Services Ltd

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
 Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon

conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and
the current reporting period. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 0.25% increase or decrease in the
foreign currency against INR, with all other variable held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net
unhedged exposure of the company as at the reporting date. 0.25% represents management’s assessment of
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

 Impact on profit before tax
Particulars  Assets  Liabilities

 As at
March 31, 2024
0.25% Increase

 As at
March 31, 2024

0.25% Decrease

 As at
March 31, 2023
0.25% Increase

 As at
March 31, 2023

0.25% Decrease
USD  3.45  (3.45)  0.02  (0.02)

EUR -  (-)  0.33  (0.33)

OMR  -   -   0.04  (0.04)

PHP -  (-)  0.12  (0.12)

RUB  -   -   -  (-)

Others -  (-) -  (-)

Increase /(decrease) in profit or loss  3.45  (3.45)  0.51  (0.51)

(D) Capital Management
 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to

sustain future development of the business. The primary objective of the Company’s Capital management is to maximize
shareholder’s value. The Company manages its capital and makes adjustment to it in light of the changes in economic and
market conditions.

 Company’s capital management objective is to remain majorly a debt-free company till the time it achieves break-
even. In order to meet this objective, Company meets anticipated funding requirements for developing new businesses,